statements
pursuant
to art. 154-bis,
paragraph 5
of Legislative
Decree
no. 58/98

12
Independent
Auditors’
Report

Corporate
Corporate services include the activities of guidance, strategic direction, coordination and control
of industrial operations, as well as services to support the business and operating activities (e.g.
administrative and accounting services, legal services, procurement, personnel management,
information technology, communications, landline and mobile telephone service etc.) whose costs,
net of amounts recovered from accrual to individual Business Units based on services rendered,
remain the responsibility of the Corporate.

The following is a summary of the main economic data by sector. Following the establishment of
the new Circular Economy Business Unit, into which the activities of the Environmental, Integrated
Water Cycle and District Heating sectors have been merged, the values for the first half of 2024 were
consistently pro forma.

Results by sector first half 2025

millions of euro Generation
and Trading

Market Circular
Economy

Smart
Infrastructures

Corporate Eliminations
and

adjustments

Total

Revenues from sales
and services

4,356 3,646 1,162 558 171 (3,133) 6,760

Other income 69 16 18 30 24 (26) 131

Total revenues 4,425 3,662 1,180 588 195 (3,159) 6,891

Operating expenses 3,952 3,396 630 262 122 (3,159) 5,203

Personnel expenses 53 37 228 50 97 - 465

Gross operating income 420 229 322 276 (24) - 1,223

Depreciation,
amortization, provisions
and impairment losses

138 83 123 117 44 - 505

Net operating income 282 146 199 159 (68) - 718

Capital Expenditure 133 55 189 258 46 - 681

Results by sector first half 2024

millions of euro Generation
and Trading

Market Circular
Economy

Smart
Infrastructures

Corporate Eliminations
and

adjustments

Total

Revenues from sales
and services

3,850 3,176 1,034 399 156 (2,662) 5,953

Other revenue and
income

71 15 48 7 15 (18) 138

Total revenues 3,921 3,191 1,082 406 171 (2,680) 6,091

Operating expenses 3,313 2,905 546 180 106 (2,680) 4,370

Personnel expenses 52 35 216 40 99 - 442

Gross operating income 556 251 320 186 (34) - 1,279

Depreciation,
amortization, provisions
and impairment losses

169 70 137 102 36 - 514

Net operating income 387 181 183 84 (70) - 765

Capital Expenditure 116 53 155 201 29 (1) 553

68

A2A Interim financial report at June 30, 2025   Results sector by sector

5.2

Generation and Trading Business Unit

420
mln €
Ebitda

-24.5% compared to 2024

133
mln €
Capex

116 million in 2024 (+15.5%)

3,205
GWh
Thermoelectric
production CCGT

(+62.6% vs 2024)

1,973
GWh
Hydroelectric
production

(-27.5% vs 2024)

207
GWh
Photovoltaic
production

(+5.1% vs 2024)

219
GWh
Wind power
production

(-13.8% vs 2024)

119.9
€/MWh
Single National Price

(+28.3% vs 2024)

-10.0
€/MWh
Clean spark spread

(€ -2.1/MWh in 2024)

The following is a summary of the main quantitative and economic data relating